market interest rates and the cash flow risks associated with the variability of cash flows from
floating rate financial instruments. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from interest rate
re-pricing differences between loans and borrowings. The Group’s borrowings at variable rates are
denominated in USD and JPY. The JPY borrowings is equivalent to US$6.6 million (2023: US$8.8
million)

   The Group may manage its interest rate risk through the use of interest rate swaps. These are
commitments to exchange one set of cash flows for another. Swaps result in an economic exchange
of currencies or interest rates (e.g., fixed rate for floating rate) or a combination of all these
(i.e., cross-currency interest rate swaps).

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points and 10 basis points in interest rates for USD and
JPY respectively at the reporting date would have increase/(decreased) for profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

USD JPY
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
10 bp

increase
10 bp

decrease
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
31 December 2024
Loss after tax 353 (353) 7 (7)

31 December 2023
Profit after tax (471) 471 (9) 9

l   Uni-Asia Group Limited   l   Annual Report 2024146

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

27. Financial risk management (cont’d)

 (a) Market risk (cont’d)

  (iii) Price risk

   The Group is exposed to price risk on shipping and property investments (including investment
properties) because the investments are classified on the balance sheets at fair value through profit
or loss. The Group seeks to manage such risk exposure by keeping a balanced portfolio, performing
due diligence procedures, conducting routine analysis and updates on the market and investing